

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	06625	Version:	2	Name:	Approving the provision of \$152,400 of CDBG dollars for improvement projects in the South Madison neighborhood as a way to implement a portion of the South Madison Neighborhood Plan and in a manner that will address City Community and Neighborhood Develop		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	5/30/2007			In control:	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COMMITTEE		
On agenda:	8/7/2007			Final action:	8/7/2007		
Enactment date:	8/8/2007			Enactment #:	RES-07-00833		
Title:	SUBSTITUTE - Approving the provision of \$152,400 of CDBG dollars for improvement projects in the South Madison neighborhood as a way to implement a portion of the South Madison Neighborhood Plan and in a manner that will address City, Community and Neighborhood Development Objectives and amending the 2007 Engineering Capital Budget to provide authorization for a capital project expenditure.						
Sponsors:	Julia S. Kerr, T	im Bruer					
Indexes:							
Code sections:							

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/7/2007	2	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
8/2/2007	2	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COMMITTEE	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	
6/11/2007	2	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
6/6/2007	2	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office (SUBSTITUTES)	
6/5/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	
5/30/2007	1	CDBG Office	Fiscal Note Required / Approval	
5/30/2007	1	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Fiscal Note Pending	
5/30/2007	1	CDBG Office	Referred for Introduction	
The set blacks				

Fiscal Note

The Council approved the reservation of CDBG funds for high priority projects evolving from the South Madison Neighborhood Plan as part of the 2006 budget. CDBG funds are available per the 2007 operating budget and "carry-over" resolution approved in January, 2007. This Resolution authorizes a transfer of up to \$152,400 in CDBG funds to Engineering to fund, either partially or fully, a traffic signal and traffic calming project. This Resolution also amends the 2007 Engineering-Major Streets budget to authorize additional expenditures of \$152,400 in account CS53-58250-810355 offset by a transfer in from CDBG of \$152,400 in account CS53-79427-810355.

Title

SUBSTITUTE - Approving the provision of \$152,400 of CDBG dollars for improvement projects in the South Madison neighborhood as a way to implement a portion of the South Madison Neighborhood Plan and in a manner that will address City, Community and Neighborhood Development Objectives <u>and amending the 2007 Engineering Capital</u>

File #: 06625, Version: 2

Budget to provide authorization for a capital project expenditure.

WHEREAS the Common Council approved the South Madison concentration Neighborhood Plan in December 2006, and the plan identified a series of higher priority projects for implementation to achieve the plan's objectives,

WHEREAS progress on the other projects identified in the Plan, and completion of the agreement among the Town of Madison, the City of Madison, and Fitchburg led the Council to appoint a special ad hoc committee neighborhood committee to review the plan and potential projects,

WHEREAS this ad hoc committee has held two meetings, including a public hearing, to review the potential uses of the funds and now recommends use of the CDBG funds to help cover some of the costs of pedestrian safety projects and light installation on Park Street,

WHEREAS the CDBG Commission and staff have reviewed these proposals and recommend their adoption in order to promote further progress with the adopted neighborhood plan,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council approve the provision of up to \$152,400 for Engineering to install traffic lights and pedestrian safety crossing features at Parks Street and Hughes Place

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council authorizes the Engineering Division to proceed with the traffic/pedestrian projects under the terms of the CDBG inter-agency agreement,

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council amend the 2007 Engineering Division's capital budget to authorize the expenditure of these funds for the City project referenced above, and

<u>BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED THAT the Council amend the 2007 Engineering-Major Streets capital budget expenditure of these funds for the City project referenced above as follows:</u> <u>CS53-58250-810355 \$152,400 CS53-79427-810355</u> (\$152,400).